

புதுச்சேரி மாகில அரசிதழ்

La Gazette de L'État de Poudouchéry The Gazette of Puducherry

PART - II

சிறப்பு வெளியீடு	EXTRAORDINAIRE		EXTRAORDINARY	
அதிகாரம் பெற்ற	Publiée par		Published by	
வெளியீடு	Autorité		Authority	
எண்	வெள்ளிக்கிழமை	2022 @f	ூகஸ்ட <i>மீ</i>	12 <i>a</i> 2022 2022
No. 37 Poudouchéry	Vendredi	12	Août	
No. Puducherry	Friday	12th	August	
(21 Sravana 1944)				

GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT (SECRETARIAT WING)

(G.O. Ms. No. 07/Tr. Sectt./2022, Puducherry, dated 03rd August 2022)

NOTIFICATION

The Draft of the following rules further to amend the Puducherry Motor Vehicles Rules, 1989, which the Lieutenant-Governor, Puducherry, hereby proposes to make under section 96 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 (Central Act 59 of 1988), is hereby published as required under sub-section (1) of section 212 of the said Act, Notice is hereby given inviting objections and suggestions within 15 days of the publication of this Notification in the Official Gazette of the Government of Puducherry.

- 2. Objections of suggestions, if any, within the time-limit as mentioned above will be considered by the Government.
- 3. Objections of suggestions may be sent to the Secretary to Government (Transport), Chief Secretariat Building, Government of Puducherry.

DRAFT RULES

- 1. Short title and commencement.—(1) These rules may be called as the Puducherry Motor Vehicles (Amendment) Rules, 2022.
- (2) They shall come into force on and from the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.
- 2. Amendment of rule 62.— In the Puducherry Motor Vehicles Rules, 1989, in rule 62, after sub-rule (2), the following sub-rule (3) shall be inserted, namely:—
 - "(3) it shall be lawful for the State Transport undertaking to operate on any route as stage carriage, under any permit issued therefor to such undertaking under sub-section (1), any vehicle placed at the disposal and under the control of such undertaking by the owner of such vehicle under any arrangement entered into between such owner and the undertaking for the use of the said vehicle by the undertaking".

(By order of the Lieutenant-Governor)

S. SATHIYAMOORTHY,
Under Secretary to Government (Transport).
